PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4946596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. CHRISTIAN T. SCHEINDEL	02/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ULTRA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	2065 RIDGE ROAD	
City:	RANDOLPH	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05061	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8210400
Patent Number:	7775409
Patent Number:	7222758
Patent Number:	6497334
Patent Number:	5785301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (802)658-0978

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8026587830

Email: smerritt@merritt.com

Correspondent Name: SHARON J. MERRITT

Address Line 1: PO BOX 5839

Address Line 4: BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUBMITTER: SHARON J. MERRITT	
SIGNATURE:	/Sharon J. Merritt/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2018	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of Patents 02 2012#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents 02 2012#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents 02 2012#page3.tif

PATENT 504899852 REEL: 045714 FRAME: 0741

source=Assignment of Patents 02 2012#page4.tif source=Assignment of Patents 02 2012#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045714 FRAME: 0742

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS, PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Christian T. Scheindel, having an address at 2065 Ridge Road, Randolph Center, VT 05061 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignor"); represents and warrants that he is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and United States Applications for Letters Patents listed in the Schedule set forth below; and to the inventions represented by said patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, Ultra Technologies, LLC, a corporation of the State of Vermont, United States of America, having an address at 2065 Ridge Road, Randolph Center, VT 05061, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents listed in the Schedule set forth below, and the inventions disclosed, described and claimed therein, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations or extensions thereof, and also including any and all rights in foreign countries under such patents, applications, and inventions, and the right to claim the priority dates thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and' other good and valuable consideration to the Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, his successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, his entire right, title and interest, throughout the world, in and to:

- (a) the 18 Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents listed below;
- (b) any and all inventions described in said Letters Patents and applications for
 Letters Patents;
- any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, and substitute applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patents for any and all of said inventions;
- (d) any and all patents that may be granted on the said applications, and any reissues or extensions thereof; and

1

27874/026/1210200.1

PATENT REEL: 045714 FRAME: 0743 (e) any and all rights in foreign countries under said Letters Patents, applications for Letters Patents, and inventions, including the right to claim the priority dates of the United States applications, and the rights to priority under such, applications under the international Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and. Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents for said inventions to said Assignee.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee any and all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, including infringement of any proprietary rights in said inventions, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor further covenants and warrants that, to the best of his knowledge, the rights and properties herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrances. Assignor further agrees that Assignee shall hold and enjoy said Letters Patents, applications for Letters Patents, and inventions for its own use as fully and entirely as the Assignor would have held and enjoyed said properties had this assignment and sale not been .made, including the full right of the Assignee to convey said properties and the rights associated therewith.

Assignor further agrees on his own behalf, and on behalf of his successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at any time, upon request, without additional compensation, but at no expense, to:

- (i) communicate to said Assignee any facts relating to said inventions and the histories thereof; and
- (ii) execute and deliver all papers and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient to secure, maintain, and enforce patents for said inventions in any and all countries, and to execute and- deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of Assignee may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee or its nominees, including: the execution and delivery of any and all papers or instruments to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and to secure to Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

2

United States Letters Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
6,874,663	04/05/2005	Dispensing Actuator For Pressurized Container
7,775,409	08/17/2010	Valve For A Pressurized Dispensing Container
7,832,597	11/16/2010	Valve For A Pressurized Product Dispensing Container
5,419,466	05/30/1995	Bowed Piston For A Pressure Operated Container
6,497,334	12/24/2002	Packaging Of Nozzle For Pressurized Dispensing Containers
6,880,732	04/19/2005	Piston For Pressurized Container
5,441,181	08/15/1995	Piston With A Flexible Wipe
5,065,900	11/19/1991	Barrier Can Prefill Seal
6,386,400	05/14/2002	Propellant Discharge For A Pressurized Dispensing Container
6,729,362	05/04/2004	Sealing Grommet
5,785,301	07/28/1998	Tilt Opening Valve Assembly
6,425,503	07/30/2002	Valve For Pressurized Dispensing Container
7,222,758	05/29/2007	Valve Stem Stability In Pressurized Dispensing Containers

United States Applications For Letters Patents

Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
12/009,518	01/18/2008	Valve For Use In A Container Which Employs Pressure To Dispense Product
12/184,264	08/01/2008	Valve For Use In A Container Which Employs Pressure To Dispense Product
12/399,142	03/06/2009	Enhanced Valve Sealing In Pressurized Dispensing Containers
12/638,281	12/15/2009	Pouch Support For A Pressurized Dispensing Container
12/842,331	07/23/2010	Sealing Grommet And Method Of Filling

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor has hereunto caused this Assignment to be signed.

> Alland Christian T. Scheindel

STATE OF: Versont
COUNTY OF: Orange

This 15 day of Forward the year 2012, before me, personally appeared Christian Scheindel and being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is the Assignor described in the above Assignment, and duly acknowledged to me that he executed said Assignment of his own free will. Peter L. Pater My commission sypties Howary 10, 2015

Notary Public